

**United States District Court
Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division**

The State of Texas, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 3:22-cv-00780-M

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Central American Minors Program Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.

9

A. The Central American Minors Program is a substantive rule that should have been issued following notice and comment rulemaking procedures..... 9

B. The Central American Minors Program exceeds the authority provided by the parole provision of the Immigration and Nationality Act..... 11

II. Defendants Violate the Take Care Clause by Suspending the Law. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)..... 14

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 13

Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 9

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 13

Escoe v. Zebst, 295 U.S. 490 (1935) 14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 13

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 15

Florida v. United States, No. 3:21-cv-1066-TKW-ZCB, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40169 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2023)..... 12

Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp., 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 8

Heckler v. Cheney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 14

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... 15

Lamie v. United States Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 16

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Crop., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 13

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 16

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 14

Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Asso. v. Econ. Regulatory Admin., 847 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1998) 7

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 8

Rodriguez v. Carroll, No. 4:19-cv-01406, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215842 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 7

S.A. v. Trump, 363 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 9, 10

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 15

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 12, 13

Texas v. Biden, 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 11

Texas v. EEOC, 633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 7

Texas v. United States, 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 8

Texas v. United States, 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

Texas v. United States, 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 15

Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 14

Texas v. United States, No. 1:18-cv-00068, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162598 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 13, 2023) 8, 12

Texas v. United States. 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156642 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 14

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459 (1915) 14

United States v. Texas, 577 U.S. 1101 (2016) 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1157..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 4, 5, 9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1613(a) 5

Other Authorities

Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, U.S. Dep’t. of State, “In Country
Refugee/Parole Program for Minors in El Salvador, Guatemala, and Honduras with Parents
Lawfully Present in the United States” (Nov. 14, 2014), <https://bit.ly/3yJBgC8>..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 at 140 (1996)..... 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)..... 11, 15

U.S. Dep’t of State, “Restarting the Central American Minors Program,” (Mar. 10, 2021),
<https://www.state.gov/restarting-the-central-american-minors-program/> 6, 11, 12

USCIS, CAM Program, <https://www.uscis.gov/CAM> 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art II, § 3 12

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 6
